CH \$415.00.00 742252

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI150976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/22/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RADNOR DELAWARE, INC.
Street Address:	19250 CLARK GRAHAM AVE
City:	BAIE-D'URFE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H9X3R8
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	STYROCHEM DELAWARE, INC.
Street Address:	19250 CLARK GRAHAM AVE
City:	BAIE-D'URFE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H9X3R8
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	STYROCHEM U.S., LTD.
Street Address:	19250 CLARK GRAHAM AVE
City:	BAIE-D'URFE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H9X3R8
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1713766	STYROCOLORS
Registration Number:	1811558	PROFIT PALS
Registration Number:	1768085	ON THE GO
Registration Number:	1727681	HANDI-KUP HK
Registration Number:	1699837	HANDI-PAK
Registration Number:	1705056	
Registration Number:	2218783	
		TRADEMARK —

IKADEWAKK

REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0337

900846271

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2089396	WINCUP
Registration Number:	2418617	
Registration Number:	1705064	SIMPLICITY
Registration Number:	2193055	COMPAC
Registration Number:	1983030	STYROCHEM INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	1989140	STYROCHEM INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	2151092	STYROCHEM
Registration Number:	2151093	STYROCHEM
Registration Number:	2311631	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

Email: ipdocket@mayerbrown.com,wsiegel@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel
Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: 42-62

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22722261
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Siegel
SIGNATURE:	William Siegel
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=JPM_Epsilyte - PNC IP Release (Executed)(760487884_2)#page1.tif source=JPM_Epsilyte - PNC IP Release (Executed)(760487884_2)#page2.tif source=JPM_Epsilyte - PNC IP Release (Executed)(760487884_2)#page3.tif source=JPM_Epsilyte - PNC IP Release (Executed)(760487884_2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0338

EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANTS OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANTS OF SECURITY

INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of this 22nd day of December 2023.

by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("PNC"), in favor

of RADNOR DELAWARE, INC. ("Radnor"), STYROCHEM DELAWARE, INC. ("Styrochem

Delaware"), and STYROCHEM U.S., LTD. ("Styrochem U.S." and together with Radnor and

Styrochem Delaware, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Radnor entered into (i) that certain Grant of Security Interest, dated

December 29, 1999, with Bank of America, N.A. ("BOA"), notice of which was recorded with the

United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 19, 2000, at reel/frame

2024/0568, and (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest, dated December 28, 1999, with BOA,

notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on January 19, 2000, at reel/frame 2020/0513

(collectively, the "Radnor IP Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, Styrochem Delaware entered into that certain Grant of Security

Interest, dated December 29, 1999, with BOA, notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on

January 19, 2000, at reel/frame 2020/0526 (the "Styrochem Delaware IP Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Styrochem U.S. entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest,

dated December 29, 1999, with BOA, notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on January

19, 2000, at reel/frame 2020/0521 (the "Styrochem U.S. IP Security Agreement", and together

with the Radnor IP Security Agreements and the Styrochem Delaware IP Security Agreement,

collectively the "IP Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, Grantors granted to BOA, under the terms of the IP Security

Agreements, a security interest in favor of BOA in and to all of their right, title and interest in and

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0339

to the Trademarks (as defined herein), including without limitation the Trademarks listed on

Schedule 1 attached hereto.

WHEREAS, BOA assigned all of its rights, title and interest in and to the

Trademarks to PNC pursuant to that certain Assignment of Grants of Security Interests in

Trademarks, dated December 27, 2001, notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on January

15, 2002 at reel/frame 2441/0983 (the "Assignment of IP Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, PNC has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and

restore all right, title and interest in all the Trademarks to the Grantors, and to terminate the

encumbrance created by the Assignment of IP Security Agreements and the IP Security

Agreements in respect of the Trademarks as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, PNC hereby (a) releases, terminates and discharges its security

interest in the Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and

made a part hereof, (b) terminates the Assignment of IP Security Agreements and the IP Security

Agreements and (c) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any right, title or interest, including

the security interest, it may have in the Trademarks. Grantors, or any successor(s) to Grantors

(including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title, or interest in or to the Trademarks),

are hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0340

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Jan

Name: Janeann Fehrle

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

#	Mark Name	Reg. No.
1.	STYROCOLORS (Stylized)	1,713,766
2.	PROFIT PALS	1,811,558
3.	ON-THE-GO	1,768,085
4.	HANDI-KUP HK and Design	1,727,681
5.	HANDI-PAK	1,699,837
6.	Miscellaneous Design	1,705,056
7.	Miscellaneous Design	2,218,783
8.	WINCUP	2,089,396
9.	Miscellaneous Design	2,418,617
10.	SIMPLICITY	1,705,064
11.	COMPAC	2,193,055
12.	STYROCHEM INTERNATIONAL	1,983,030
13.	STYROCHEM INTERNATIONAL	1,989,140
14.	STYROCHEM	2,151,092
15.	STYROCHEM	2,151,093
16.	Miscellaneous Design	2,311,631

RECORDED: 04/08/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0342